MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA - KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 169

Chapter 169.

Resolve for the purchase of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative Manual for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and eighteen hundred and ninety-eight.

Maine State Year Book, purchase of, in favor of. Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to contract for six hundred and fifty copies of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative Manual for eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, also nine hundred and fifty copies of the same for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight to be delivered on or before the first day of June of each year, at a cost not to exceed one dollar and fifty cents per copy. One hundred and fifty of said copies for each year to be delivered to the state librarian for the use of the state library, the remainder to be distributed in the usual manner.

Approved March 3, 1897.

Chapter 170.

Resolve in favor of the Gorham State Normal School.

Gorham Normal School, In favor of. Resolved, That the sum of twenty thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and the sum of thirteen thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight be, and hereby is appropriated for the completion and furnishing of a boarding house for the Gorham state normal school; for grading the grounds about said boarding house, and for putting in water service giving fire protection to said boarding house and the normal school buildings; said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of the state normal school.

Approved March 4, 1897.

Chapter 171.

Resolve for an appropriation for the use of the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries.

Sea and shore fisheries, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of fifteen thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for each of the years eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and eighteen hundred and ninety-eight, to be expended by the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 4, 1897.